

No. 17-900

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRANE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEANETTE G. POAGE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

NICHOLAS P. VARI
MICHAEL J. ROSS
K&L GATES LLP
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
ALLISON K. TURBIVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT REGARDING THE ROLE OF MITIGATING FACTORS.....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN MASS TORT SUITS.....	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aken v. Plains Elec. Generation & Transmission Co-op., Inc.</i> , 49 P.3d 662 (N.M. 2002).....	4
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	4
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	7
<i>Carpentier v. Tuthill</i> , 86 A.3d 1006 (Vt. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Cooper v. Morales</i> , 535 F. App'x 425 (5th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008).....	12
<i>Hayes Sight & Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006).....	12
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 763 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 2014)	13
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	9
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	9, 11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	3, 4, 8
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
